505716177 10/10/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5762987

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| SIDELINES, INCORPORATED | 09/30/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | REV-A-SHELF COMPANY, LLC | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2400 EARL JONES WAY | |
| City: | OUISVILLE | |
| State/Country: | KENTUCKY | |
| Postal Code: | 40299 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6491173 |
| Patent Number: | 6679392 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)634-6701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-636-0886

Email: brinksgilson.com, dhasler@brinksgilson.com,

shillis@brinksgilson.com

Correspondent Name: SANDERS N. HILLIS

Address Line 1: 201 N. ILLINOIS ST., SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: BRINKS GILSON & LIONE

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 10938-160-10938-161 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SANDERS N. HILLIS |
| SIGNATURE: | /sandersnhillis/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/10/2019 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=10938 Assignment-Patents Sidelines_C#page1.tif source=10938 Assignment-Patents Sidelines_C#page2.tif source=10938 Assignment-Patents Sidelines_C#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 050672 FRAME: 0254

505716177

source=10938 Assignment-Patents Sidelines_C#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 050672 FRAME: 0255

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Sidelines</u>, <u>Incorporated</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of <u>Arizona</u>, having an ongoing and existing business with a principal place of business at <u>9332 E. Raintree Drive</u>, <u>Suite 100</u>, <u>Scottsdale</u>, <u>AZ 85260</u> (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States Letters Patents identified on **EXHIBIT A** attached hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"), all of which are held in the name of Assignor on the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, <u>REV-A-SHELF COMPANY</u>, <u>LLC</u>, a Kentucky limited liability company, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having a principal place of business at <u>12400 Earl Jones Way</u>. <u>Louisville</u>, <u>Kentucky</u>, <u>40299</u>, is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's rights in and to the United States Patents identified on **EXHIBIT A** attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, without encumbrance, restriction or third party interest, the entirety of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including the right to recover all damages and/or the right to sue for past and present infringement, subject to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement effective Saptante 30,2619, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms of the Patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representative, that the Assignors will, without further remuneration, assist the Assignee in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to the Patents;

1

PATENT REEL: 050672 FRAME: 0256 and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all lawful documents and instruments, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and generally do such other things as are reasonable, necessary and appropriate, as requested by Assignee, to aid Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns in confirming, preserving and protecting all rights in and to the Patents in the United States, and to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument of assignment to be signed by the duly authorized individuals identified below.

| Dated | 30th | day | of | Septemi | | 2019 |
|-------|------|-----|----|---------|--|------|
| | | | | | | |

| ASSIGNOR Sidelines; Incorp | oorated |
|----------------------------|-------------|
| By: | |
| Printed Name: 4/2/29 | orte |
| Tile: <u>CEO</u> | |
| ASSIGNEE – REV-A-SHELF CO | ompany, llc |
| | |
| Printed Name: | |
| Title: | |

and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all lawful documents and instruments, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and generally do such other things as are reasonable, necessary and appropriate, as requested by Assignee, to aid Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns in confirming, preserving and protecting all rights in and to the Patents in the United States, and to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument of assignment to be signed by the duly authorized individuals identified below.

Dated this 30 th day of September, 2019.

| ASSIGNOR - S | ildelines, incorporated |
|---------------|--|
| Ву: | |
| Printed Name: | |
| Title: | ······································ |
| ASSIGNEE – R | EV-A-SHELF COMPANY, LLC |
| Ву: | <u> </u> |
| Printed Name: | CRAIG TONES |
| Title: | PRESIDENT |

EXHIBIT A

| Patent | U.S. Ser. No. | Filing Date | U.S. Pat. No. | Issue Date |
|-------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|---------------|-------------------|
| WIRE BASKET SYSTEM | 09/618,692 | July 18, 2000 | 6,491,173 B1 | December 10, 2002 |
| SLIDING HANGER ASSEMBLY | 10/053,757 | January 22, 2002 | 6,679,392 B1 | January 20, 2004 |
| IRONING BOARD | 11/526,477 | September 25, 2006 | 7,310,899 B1 | December 25, 2007 |
| SLIDING CLOSET RACK | 12/274,970 | November 20, 2008 | 8,028,844 B2 | October 4, 2011 |

3

PATENT REEL: 050672 FRAME: 0259